Bond University
Research Repository
Using tort law accessory liability to protect intellectual property rights
Dietrich, Joachim
Published in:
Torts Law Journal
Published: 01/01/2016
Document Version:

Liability as a secondary infringer of copyright has been said to have an economic
rationale similar to that of the tort of inducing breach of contract, namely a lower cost
of prevention of breach of the primary obligation.
They cite W M Landes and R A Posner, The Economic Structure of Intellectual Property
Law, Harvard University Press, 2003, pp 118–19.
4 Compare, eg, Royal Brunei Airlines Sdn Bhd v Tan [1995] 2 AC 378 at 386–7; [1995] 3 All
ER 97 at 103–4 (Royal Brunei Airlines) and Consul Development Pty Ltd v DPC Estates Pty
Ltd (1975) 132 CLR 373 at 397; 5 ALR 231 at 251 per Gibbs J; BC7500014.
5 See quote to below n 19.
6 Copyright and design law in the United Kingdom and Australia, and patents and trademarks
law in Australia, provide that right holders have the rights to do the acts or exploit the rights
contained within the relevant IP, and that these rights include the right to ‘authorise’ such use
or exploitation. Any ‘authorisation’ by a person of a primary infringement by another
without the consent of the right holder therefore itself infringes those rights.
7 For a more detailed consideration of this topic, see Dietrich and Ridge, above n 1, ch 9.
8 See, eg, Roadshow (2012) 248 CLR 42; 286 ALR 466; [2012] HCA 16; BC201202230 at
276 (2016) 23 Torts Law Journal
JOBNAME: No Job Name PAGE: 91 SESS: 1 OUTPUT: Mon Dec 12 11:27:07 2016
/journals/journal/tlj/vol23pt3/part_3
more on the application of tort law principles of accessory liability. As

manifestations throughout private law, namely
(1) a primary wrong committed by another;
(2) involvement, through conduct by the accessory, in that wrong; and
(3) a requisite mental state on the part of the accessory, generally
knowledge of the other’s wrong.
The contents of each element are fleshe out by specifi doctrines within the
common law, equity and statute. Ultimately, the question of liability is a
normative one of whether a person is sufficiently involved in the primary
wrong with sufficient knowledge such that it is appropriate to hold him or her
liable for the primary wrong committed by the primary wrongdoer. The
answer depends on the primary wrong that has been committed, particularly
in the light of the purposes and values promoted by the law proscribing that
wrong, and the factual context in which that wrong came about. It is the
[100], in which the plaintiff did not bring action against the defendant on the basis of tort
accessory principles. Compare, eg, Apotex Pty Ltd v Les Laboratoires Servier (No 2) (2012)
293 ALR 272; [2012] FCA 748; BC201205859 where common law principles were
considered alongside statutory-based claims (for patent infringements).
9 For a detailed consideration of these various legislative and regulatory regimes, see
J Riordan, The Liability of Internet Intermediaries, Oxford University Press, 2016.
10 This was noted in L’Oréal SA v eBay International AG (2009) 81 IPR 135; [2009] ETMR

Different tests have been articulated for establishing when a person is a
‘joint tortfeasor’ on accessorial principles. One test is that of procurement: that
is, where a party procures (or induces) another to commit a wrong.13 A second
well-established test is that of common design, where two persons ‘agree to
common action, in the course of, and further to which, one of them commits
a tort’.14 Acts done by one party to further the common design makes that
party ‘liable for the tortious acts of the primary actor’.15
The courts have generally tended to fin accessory liability only in very
narrowly define situations: the concepts of procurement and common design
are restrictively applied. In part, this is because the weight of more recent
authority is against the proposition that conduct in the nature of assistance in
or facilitation of a tort suffices to generate liability as an accessory (absent a
common design). Although this position is certainly disputable, I do not intend
to go into that debate in this article. It suffices to say that in the IP context, in
11 The deterrence rationale is particularly evident in equitable accessory liability. See, eg, Zhu v
Treasurer (NSW) (2004) 218 CLR 530; 211 ALR 159; [2004] HCA 56; BC200407561 at
[121]; Royal Brunei Airlines [1995] 2 AC 378 at 386–7; [1995] 3 All ER 97 at 103–4. It
reflect the historically strong prophylactic function of equity’s jurisdiction over trusts and
other fiduciar relationships: see P Finn, ‘The Liability of Third Parties for Knowing Receipt
or Assistance’ in Equity, Fiduciaries and Trusts, D Waters (Ed), Carswell, 1993, pp 195, 197.

granted is publici juris and may be freely used as of common right’.50
IV Competing policies in IP accessory law
To summarise thus far; tort law accessory principles have been sought to be
used to ‘enhance’ the protection of IP rights by providing a further avenue of
44 Similar principles apply in relation to patented processes or methods. See, eg, Fabio Perini
SPA v LPC Group Plc, ibid: a defendant is not an accessory for merely selling and installing
machinery that is used in infringement of a patented method to operate the machinery by the
purchaser, even if it knows some infringement will take place. If the seller goes further,
however, for example, by ensuring that the machinery runs using the particular method, and
trains staff as to its continued use, then the seller is liable as a joint infringer. See at
[102]–[109].
45 If they have supplied the combination in components or as a kit, then there will be liability
if there is no other use to which it can be put or if it is supplied with assembly instructions:
see, eg, obiter comments in Great Western Corporation Pty Ltd v Grove Hill Pty Ltd [2001]
FCA 423; BC200101664 at [30], approved Grove Hill Pty Ltd v Great Western Corporation
Pty Ltd (2002) 55 IPR 257; AIPC 91-810; [2002] FCAFC 183; BC200203160 at [334].
46 Dixon J in Walker v Alemite Corporation (1933) 49 CLR 643 at 657 (McTiernan J
concurring); BC3300010, quoting Terrell on Patents, 7th ed, p 761.
47 Ramset Fasteners (Aust) Pty Ltd v Advanced Building Systems Pty Ltd (1999) 164 ALR 239;
44 IPR 481; [1999] FCA 898; BC9903689 at [41].
48 Walker v Alemite Corporation (1933) 49 CLR 643 at 657–8; BC3300010, references to cases
omitted.
49 Compare the situation where a person sells a gun to a known armed robber who, prior to the
sale, informed the seller of his or her intention to use the gun to commit a robbery and shoot
any guards. Whether the seller would be liable in tort law for the personal injuries caused by
the gun is rejected in obiter comments in the case law, but remains an open question in
Anglo-Australian tort law (see Dietrich and Ridge, above n 1, at [5.4.1.1]), but in my view,
clearly such a seller ought to be liable.
50 Walker v Alemite Corporation (1933) 49 CLR 643 at 658; BC3300010. This was cited with
approval by Crennan J in Northern Territory v Collins (2008) 235 CLR 619; 249 ALR 621;
[2008] HCA 49; BC200808986 at [104].
284 (2016) 23 Torts Law Journal
JOBNAME: No Job Name PAGE: 99 SESS: 1 OUTPUT: Mon Dec 12 11:27:07 2016
/journals/journal/tlj/vol23pt3/part_3
redress to rights holders, especially where it may be impractical to pursue